due to the presence of sea surface temperature anomalies
related to El Niño/southern Oscillation (ENSO) events
(Lienert and Doblas-Reyes, 2013). The atmospheric re-
sponse to sea surface temperature anomalies is difficult
to detect using GCMs. Therefore, it is necessary to apply
regionalization techniques to use the information given
by the GCMs.

An innovative methodology is applied to generate
Aguamilpa climate scenarios. This methodology is based
on the fact that weather predictions can only be given in
a probabilistic manner, which reflects the random nature
of climatic systems. Therefore, a weather forecast must
be performed with several numeric experiments that start
with slightly different initial conditions. The whole set of
experiments constitutes an assembly, establishing the
most probable condition. The variation among these ex-
periments determines a confidence level (uncertainty) and
could be expressed as a Probability Density Function
(PDF) (Coleman and Steele, 2009). In this way, the gath-
ered information not only includes the mean value but

Tab. 2. Selected parameters of the water quality calibrated model for temperature sensitivity analysis and the confidence interval of the
values.

Description   Variable   Unit   -50%   -20%   Calibration value   20%   50%

Longitudinal eddy viscosity   AX   m2 s–1   0.5   0.8   1.0   1.2   1.5
Longitudinal eddy diffusivity   DX   m2 s–1   0.5   0.8   1.0   1.2   1.5
Chezy bottom friction solution   FRICC   m1/2s–1   35   56   70   84   105
Wind sheltering coefficient   WSC   -   0.72   1.16   1.45   1.74   2.17
Fraction of incident solar radiation absorbed at the water surface   BETA   -   0.21   0.33   0.42   0.50   0.63
Light extinction coefficient for pure water   EXH2O   m–1   0.25   0.4   0.5   0.6   0.75
Coefficient of bottom heat exchange   CBHE   W m–2 °C–1   0.15   0.24   0,3   0.36   0.45
Input water temperature   °C   0.5Tw   0.8Tw   Tw   1.2Tw   1.5Tw
Tw, daily water temperature in the tributary streams coming into the Aguamilpa reservoir.

Non
-co

mmerc
ial

 us
e o

nly

86 J.G. Rangel-Peraza et al.

also a variation measurement among the simulations that
make up the assembly, even including information about
extreme conditions such as ENSO events in the study
area. The generation of the climatological scenarios for
the uncertainty analysis was performed with a very high